No. 420, A.]

[Published July 25, 1959.

CHAPTER 214

- AN ACT to create 941.34 of the statutes, relating to banning fluoroscopic machines for shoe-fitting and providing a penalty.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

941.34 of the statutes is created to read:

941.34 FLUOROSCOPIC SHOE-FITTING MACHINES. Whoever uses, or possesses or controls with intent to so use, any fluoroscopic or X-ray machine for the purpose of shoe-fitting or attempting to fit shoes, or who knowingly permits such machine, whether in use or not, to remain on his premises, shall be fined not more than \$200 or imprisoned not more than 60 days or both. Each day of such use, possession or control shall constitute a separate violation of this section.

Approved July 21, 1959.